Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	04/22/1994

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
III DY Industries Inc.	FORMERLY Teledyne Industries, Inc.	ERLY Teledyne Industries, 02/26/2008	
	IIIC.		

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Penn Union Corp.	
Street Address:	229 Waterford Street	
City:	Edinboro	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	16412	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1450571	ULTRA-CRIMP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)579-6073

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 216-579-1700 Email: peber@pearne.com Correspondent Name: Michael W. Garvey

Address Line 1: 1801 East 9th Street, Suite 1200 Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114-3108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PENN-31050
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael W. Garvey
Signature:	/michaelwgarvey/

TRADEMARK **REEL: 003754 FRAME: 0775**

900103562

Date:	04/08/2008
Total Attachments: 1 source=PENN-31050-ExecutedTMAssignm	entNuncProTunc#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003754 FRAME: 0776

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS NUNC PRO TUNC

This Assignment of Trademarks, effective nunc pro tunc April 22, 1994, is from TDY Industries Inc. (formerly known as Teledyne Industries, Inc.) having a place of business at 1000 Six PPG Place, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222, USA ("Seller"), to Penn Union Corp., a Tennessee corporation, having a place of business at 229 Waterford Street, Edinboro, Pennsylvania 16412, USA ("Buyer").

WHEREAS, Seller has established national and international rights in and to trademarks, trade names, designs and logos identified, including U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,450,571, registered August 4, 1987 for "ULTRA-CRIMP" (the "Mark");

WHEREAS, Seller has adopted and used the mark:

RECORDED: 04/08/2008

WHEREAS, Seller has agreed under the Purchase Agreement dated April 22, 1994 to sell, assign and transfer the Marks to Buyer;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Seller does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Buyer all right, title and interest which Seller may have acquired worldwide, in and to the Mark together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the Mark nunc pro tunc April 22, 1994.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Seller has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

> TDY INDUSTRIES, INC. (formerly Teledyne Industries, Inc.)

By:

Jon D. Walton

Executive Vice President

EBLUARY 26, 2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 003754 FRAME: 0777